

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/22/2024 12:19 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

No. 1028342  
Court of Appeals No. 84922-1-I

THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HAI EN MAI and JULIANNE STUTZMAN-MAI,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

vs.

PHILLIPS LAW FIRM, PLLC, RALPH GLENN PHILLIPS  
and KATHRYN MOORE PHILLIPS,

Defendants / Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO APPELLANTS'  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Lori W. Hurl, WSBA #40647  
Kristin E. Bateman, WSBA #54681  
Forsberg & Umlauf, P.S.  
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98164  
Phone: (206) 689-8500  
[lhurl@foum.law](mailto:lhurl@foum.law)  
[kbateman@foum.law](mailto:kbateman@foum.law)  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II. CITATION TO COURT OF APPEALS DECISION .....	1
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
IV. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Mr. Mai’s Motor Vehicle Accident .....	3
B. PLF’s Representation of Mr. Mai .....	4
C. The Mais’ Lawsuit Against PLF .....	4
V. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Considerations Governing Acceptance of Review .....	6
B. This Court Does Not Review Issues Raised for First Time on Appeal .....	7
C. The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed the Trial Court on Grounds Established by the Pleadings and Supported by the Record.....	8
D. The Mais’ Petition Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Should be Determined by this Court under RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	10
E. The Mais have Failed to Show that an Indeterminate, Unquantifiable Impact on Their Personal Injury Cause of Action is an Injury to Business or Property under the CPA .....	12

F. The Trial Court’s Award of \$1,248 to Ms. Campbell for Attorney Fees, which PLF Paid, was not a Money Judgment Entered Against the Mais and Does Not Constitute an Injury to Their Business or Property ..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page(s)

#### Cases

<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 172, 216 P.3d 405 (2009) .....	12, 14
<i>Auburn Mechanical, Inc. v. Lydig Const., Inc.</i> , 89 Wn. App. 893, 901-02, 951 P.2d 311 (1998).....	20, 21
<i>Bowles v. Wash. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 52, 76, 847 P.2d 440 (1993) .....	21
<i>Denney v. City of Richland</i> , 195 Wn.2d 649, 462 P.3d 842 (2020) .....	19, 22
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 76, 340 P.3d 191 (2014) .....	20
<i>Handlin v. On-Site Manager Inc.</i> , 187 Wn. App. 841, 849, 351 P.3d 226 (2015) .....	12, 14
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 788, 780, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	12, 14, 19
<i>Hartman v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 156 Wn. App. 1006, 3 (2010) .....	14, 16
<i>Kut Suen Lui v. Essex Ins. Co.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 703, 719, 375 P.3d 596 (2016) .....	8
<i>Truck Ins. Exch. v. VanPort Homes</i> , 147 Wn.2d 751, 766, 58 P.3d 276 (2002) .....	10

#### Rules

CR 54.....	19, 22
GR 14.1(a) .....	14
RAP 13.4(b).....	2, 3, 7
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	7, 18, 19, 23
RAP 13.4(b)(3).....	17
RAP 2.2 .....	19, 22
RAP 2.5(a).....	8
SCCAR 7.3 .....	21

**Statute**

RCW 4.56.110(3) ..... 21
